AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | L Contract1D Code Page 1 Of9

Cost Plus Fi xed Fee

2. Amendment/M odification No. 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Pur chase Req No. 5. Project No. (If applicable)
P00255 2013DEC19 SEE SCHEDULE
6. I ssued By Code | wgeHzv | 7- Administered By (If other than Item 6) Code S3915A
U. S. ARMY CONTRACTI NG COMVAND DCVA PHI LADELPHI A
LI DI A DALESSANDRO 700 ROBBI NS AVENUE, BLDG 4-A
WARREN, M CHI GAN 48397- 5000 P. 0. BOX 11427
HTTP: / / CONTRACTI NG, TACOM ARWY. M L PHI LADELPHI A PA 19111- 0427
EMAI L: LI DI A DALESSANDRO@QJS. ARMY. M L

8. Name And Address Of Contractor (No., Street, City, County, State and Zip Code) I:' 9A. Amendment Of Solicitation No.

BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARVAMENTS L. P.
1100 BAIRS RD
YORK, PA 17408-8975

9B. Dated (See ltem 11)

10A. M aodification Of Contract/Order No.

W56HZV- 07- C- 0256
10B. Dated (See ltem 13)

Code 06085 | Facility Code 2007APRL3

11. THISITEM ONLY APPLIESTO AMENDMENTSOF SOLICITATIONS

|:| The above number ed solicitation isamended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

|:| isextended, |:| isnot extended.
Offer smust acknowledge r eceipt of thisamendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or asamended by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendments: (b) By acknowledging r eceipt of thisamendment on each copy of the
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERSPRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of thisamendment you desir e to change an offer already submitted, such change
may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makesreference to the solicitation and this amendment, and isreceived prior to the opening
hour and date specified.

12. Accounting And Appropriation Data (I required)
SEE SECTION G (| F APPLI CABLE)

13. THISITEM ONLY APPLIESTO MODIFICATIONSOF CONTRACTS/ORDERS
It Modifies The Contract/Order No. As Described In Item 14.

A. This Change Order is|ssued Pursuant To: The Changes Set Forth In Item 14 AreMade In
The Contract/Order No. In Item 10A.

B. The Above Numbered Contract/Order |sM odified To Reflect The Administrative Changes (such as changesin paying office, appropriation data, etc.) Set
Forth In Item 14, Pursuant To The Authority of FAR 43.103(b).

C. This Supplemental Agreement IsEntered Into Pursuant To Authority Of:

D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority)

O

Provision H 7.1

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor |:| isnot, G isrequired to sign thisdocument and return copiesto the I ssuing Office.

14. Description Of Amendment/M odification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contr act subject matter wher e feasible.)

SEE SECOND PAGE FOR DESCRI PTI ON

Except as provided herein, all termsand conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as her etofor e changed, remains unchanged and in full for ce and
effect.

15A. Name And Title Of Signer (Typeor print) 16A. Name And Title Of Contracting Officer (Typeor print)
RAENA SWANSON
RAENA. SWANSON@JS. ARWY. M L (586) 282- 7087

15B. Contractor /Offeror 15C. Date Signed 16B. United States Of America 16C. Date Signed
By / Sl GNEDY 2013DEC19
(Signatur e of person authorized to sign) (Signatur e of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30-105-02 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)

PREVIOUSEDITIONSUNUSABLE Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 2 of 9

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN WB6HZV-07- C- 0256 MOD/AMD P00255

Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMAMENTS L. P.

SECTI ON A - SUPPLEMENTAL | NFORVATI ON

Buyer Name: LI DI A DALESSANDRO

Buyer OFfice Synbol/Tel ephone Nunber: CCTA- AHR- A/ (586)282-6977
Type of Contract: Cost Plus Fixed Fee

Kind of Contract: O her

Type of Business: Large Business Performing in US.
Surveillance Criticality Designator: B

Weapon System Recovery Vehicle, M1/ M4/ MB8

*** End of Narrative AO00Q ***
Wb6HZV- 07- C- 0256
Modi fi cation P00255

Previ ous Contract Anount: $510, 827, 433
Amount Via Modification P00255: $785, 479
New Total Contract Amount: $511, 612,912

1. The purpose of Mdification P00255 is to incorporate, by reference, Work Directive AUST-H 12-01 R1, Australian CWS Engi neering and
Integration, and USMC-H 13-01, USMC Product |nprovenent Devel opnent Initiatives, for the exercise of 3,747 | abor hours in the total
anount of $785, 479.

a. Revision 1 to Wrk Directive AUST-H 12-01 exercises 2,512 | abor hours and material/Qher Direct Costs (ODCs) in the total anmpunt of
$658, 791, broken out as follows:

Prior Thi s Change Tot al

Hour s 7,936 2,512 10, 448

Esti mat ed Labor Cost $675, 274 $213,724 $ 888,998
Estinmated Mat'l/ODC $ 11, 246 $390, 311 $ 401, 557
Total Estimated Cost $686, 520 $604, 035 $1, 290, 555
Labor Fee $ 60, 869 $ 19, 265 $ 80, 134
Mat eri al / ODC Fee $ 1,023 $ 35,491 $ 36,514
Total Fee $ 61,892 $ 54,756 $ 116,648
Cost Plus Fixed Fee $748, 412 $658, 791 $1, 407, 203

b. Wirk Directive USMC-H 13-01 exercises 1,235 | abor hours and material/ODCs in the total amount of $126,688, broken out as foll ows:

Prior Thi s _Change Tot al
Hour s 0 1, 235 1, 235
Esti mat ed Labor Cost $0 $105, 086 $105, 086
Estimated Mat'l/ODC $0 $ 11,119 $ 11,119
Total Estimated Cost $0 $116, 205 $116, 205
Labor Fee $0 $ 9,472 $ 9,472
Mat eri al / ODC Fee $0 $ 1,011 $ 1,011
Total Fee $0 $ 10, 483 $ 10, 483
Cost Plus Fixed Fee $0 $126, 688 $126, 688

2. CLIN 0152AA is increased by $658, 791 from $748, 412 to $1, 407,203. The period of performance end date is extended from 30 Sep 14 to
31 Dec 14.

3. CLIN 0157AA is established and funded in the anpbunt of $126,688 with a period of performance fromdate of award through 31 Dec 14.

4. Section B.4 is revised as follows:

FROM

Post - Base year MB8 Hours optioned under H 7.1 Option Additional Hours as of Mdification P00254 are 1,055,868 |eaving 144,132 avail able
for future exercise.

T0

Post - Base year MB8 Hours optioned under H. 7.1 Option Additional Hours as of Mdification P00255 are 1,059,615 |eaving 140, 385 avail abl e

for future exercise.

5. Section B.5 is revised as follows:



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 3 of 9

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN WB6HZV-07- C- 0256 MOD/AMD P00255

Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMAMENTS L. P.

FROMV
Post - Base year STS Material/ODCs expended for the MB8 FOV as of Mdification P00254 to this contract are $168, 636, 246 | eaving $3, 363, 754

avail able for future expenditure.

T0
Post - Base year STS Material/ODCs expended for the MB8 FOV as of Mdification P00255 to this contract are $169, 074, 178 | eavi ng

$2, 925,822 available for future expenditure.

6. Modification P00255 increases the total contract anmount by $785,479 from $510, 827,433 to $511, 612,912, broken out as foll ows:

Prior Thi s_Change Tot al
Esti mat ed Cost $466, 443, 233 $720, 240 $467, 163, 473
Fi xed Fee $ 44, 384, 200 $ 65,239 $ 44,449, 439
Cost Plus Fixed Fee $510, 827, 433 $785, 479 $511, 612, 912

7. Al other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

*** END OF NARRATI VE A0244 ***



CONTINUATION SHEET

Reference No. of Document Being Continued

PIIN/SIIN VB6HZV-07- C- 0256 MOD/AMD P00255

Page 4 of 9

Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMVAMENTS L. P.

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
SECTI ON B - SUPPLI ES OR SERVI CES AND PRI CES/ COSTS
0152 CWS Devel oprent Effo
0152AA AUSTRALI AN CWS 1 LO Esti mat ed
Cost 1, 290, 555. 00
Fi xed Fee 116, 648. 00
Not to Exceed
( Fundi ng) 1,407, 203. 00

0157

SERVI CE REQUESTED: CWS Devel opnent Effo
CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:

Cost Plus Fixed Fee
PRON:  J59CW51347 PRON AMD: 02
AVS CD:. ZZH097
CUSTOVER ORDER NO J59ZZH7DEHAT

ACRN: FM

BASI C OPTI ON
WORK DI RECTI VE: AUST-H-12-01 R1
LEVEL OF EFFORT: 10, 448 Hours

Total Cost: $1, 290,555
Total Fee: $ 116, 648
Total CPFF: $1, 407,203

Cunul ative CLIN 0151AA

Esti mated Labor Cost: $888, 998
Labor Fee: $ 80, 134

Total Labor: $969, 132

Estimated Mat'|/ODC: $401, 557
Mat' |/ ODC Fee: $ 36,514
Total Mat'l/ODC. $438,071

CLI N 0152AA is established via Mdification P00243
and nodified via P00255.

(End of narrative B001)

I nspection and_Accept ance
| NSPECTI ON:  Dest i nati on

ACCEPTANCE: Desti nation

Deliveries or Performance

DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 1 31- DEC- 2014
$ 1, 407, 203. 00
USMC- H 13- 01




Refer ence No. of Document Being Continued Page s of 9
CONTINUATION SHEET PIIN/SI [N VB6HZV- 07- C 0256 MOD/AMD P00255
Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMVAMENTS L. P.
ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY |UNIT| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
0157AA USMC_PRODUCT | MPROVEMENT 1 LO Esti mat ed
Cost |$ 116, 205. 00
Fixed Fee |[$ 10, 483. 00
Not to Exceed
( Fundi ng) $ 126, 688. 00

SERVI CE REQUESTED: USMC- H- 13-01
CLI N CONTRACT TYPE:
Cost Plus Fi xed Fee
PRON: T136C000JM PRON AMD: 01
CUSTOVER ORDER NO M545013MPR3EY1

ACRN: FY

BASI C OPTI ON
WORK DI RECTI VE:  USMC- H- 13- 01
LEVEL OF EFFORT: 1,235 Hours

Total Cost: $116, 205
Total Fee: $ 10,483
Total CPFF: $126, 688

Cumul ative CLIN 0157AA

Esti mat ed Labor Cost: $105, 086
Labor Fee: $ 9,472

Total Labor: $114,558

Estimated Mat'l/ODC $11, 119

Mat' |/ ODC Fee: $ 1,011

Total Mat'l/QODC. $12,130

CLI N 0157AA is established via Mdificati on P00255.

(End of narrative B001)

I nspection and_Accept ance
| NSPECTI ON:  Dest i nati on

ACCEPTANCE: Desti nation

Deliveries or Performance

DLVR SCH PERF COWPL
REL_CD QUANTI TY DATE
001 1 31- DEC- 2014

$ 126, 688. 00




Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 6 of 9

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN WB6HZV-07- C- 0256 MOD/AMD P00255

Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMAMENTS L. P.

B.1 APPLICABILITY OF FEDERAL EXCl SE TAX - Federal Excise Tax (FET) is not applicable to the contract itens |isted el sewhere in Section
B of the contract. FET is not to be included in any prices under the contract.

B.2 CONTRACT DATA PRICE - The cost for data requirenents of the contract is included within the cost plus fixed fee ambunts for each
CLIN.

B.3 BASIC - The Governnent Basic Award shall be 6,225 hours and $100, 147 in Materi al s/ ODCs.

Esti mated Hourly Hourl'y Total Cost

Cost Fi xed Fee
MB8 Fanmily of Vehicles STS $ 72.21 $ 6.52 $ 78.73
MB8 RESET $ 37.75 $ 3.43 $ 41.18
OCONUS FSR $ 62.12 $ 5.65 $ 67.77
MLO9/ MP92 STS $ 69.67 $ 6.36 $ 76.03
MBACE STS $ 59.25 $ 5.40 $ 64.65
CONUS FSR $ 68.28 $ 6.24 $ 74.52

B.4 OPTION - ADDI TI ONAL SYSTEM TECHNI CAL SUPPORT - | n accordance with Paragraph H 7.1 and H. 7.2, the Governnent shall have the option
to increase the nunber of systemtechnical support hours by a maxi num of 1,950,000 manhours for the MB8 FOV and 2,500,000 manhours for
the MLO9/ MB92 and MBACE prograns. The allocation of these hours is as follows:

-- BASE YEAR H. 7.1 option hours exercised were 72,415, |eaving 317,585 base year option hours. These hours are no |onger available for
exerci se.

-- BASE YEAR H. 7.2 option hours exercised were 83,006, |eaving 416,994 base year option hours. These hours are no |onger available for
exerci se.

*--Post-Base year MB8 STS Hours optioned under H 7.1 Option Additional Hours as of Modification P00255 are 1,059,615 |eaving 140, 385
avail abl e for future exercise.

- - Post - Base year ML09/ MP92 STS Hours optioned under H 7.2 Option Additional Hours as of Modification P00249 are 1,050,007 |eaving
449, 993 avail able for future exercise.

The hourly fixed fees listed belowwi Il remain in effect for option hours exercised in the specified time periods. The esti mated
hourly costs are for planning and budgetary purposes only and will vary fromwork directive to work directive. The funded anmount for
each work directive will be determ ned by the |abor m x and Gther Direct Costs (ODCs) for that specific effort.

Basi ¢
Esti mated Hourly Hourly Total Cost
FROM Thr ough Cost Fi xed Fee
a) Basi ¢ Contract Award 31 Dec 2007

and base year option
MB8 Family of Vehicles $ 72.21 $ 6.52 $ 78.73
MB8 RESET $ 37.75 $ 3.43 $ 41.18
OCONUS FSR $ 62.12 $ 5.65 $ 67.77
MLO9/ MB92 STS $ 69. 67 $ 6.36 $ 76.03
MDACE STS $ 59.25 $ 5.40 $ 64.65
CONUS FSR $ 68.28 $ 6.24 $ 74.52

Option #1
Esti mated Hourly Hourly Tot al Cost
FROM Thr ough Cost Fi xed Fee
b) 01 Jan 2008 31 Dec 2008

MB8 Family of Vehicles $ 76.48 $ 6.90 $ 83.38
MB8 RESET $ 40. 44 $ 3.68 $ 44.12
OCONUS FSR $ 66.43 $ 6.04 $ 72.47
MLO9/ MP92 STS $ 73.36 $ 6.69 $ 80.05
MBACE STS $ 62.34 $ 5.68 $ 68.02
CONUS FSR $ 69.96 $ 6.39 $ 76.35



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 7 of 9

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN WB6HZV-07- C- 0256 MOD/AMD P00255

Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMAMENTS L. P.

Option #2
Esti mated Hourly Hour |y Total Cost
FROM Thr ough Cost Fi xed Fee
c) 01 Jan 2009 31 Dec 2009
MB8 Family of Vehicles $ 79.96 $7.21 $ 87.17
MB8 RESET $ 42.84 $ 3.90 $ 46.74
OCONUS FSR $ 70.32 $ 6.39 $ 76.71
MLO9/ MB92 STS $ 80.86 $ 7.37 $ 88.23
MDACE STS $ 68.68 $ 6.26 $ 74.94
CONUS FSR $ 74.65 $ 6.82 $ 81.47
Option #3
Esti mated Hourly Hourly Tot al Cost
FROM Thr ough Cost Fi xed Fee
d) 01 Jan 2010 31 Dec 2010
MB8 Fanmily of Vehicles $ 82.51 $ 7.44 $ 89.95
MB8 RESET $ 44.18 $ 4.02 $ 48.20
OCONUS FSR $ 72.60 $ 6.60 $ 79.20
MLO9/ MP92 STS $ 84.34 $ 7.69 $ 92.03
MBACE STS $ 71.72 $ 6.54 $ 78.26
CONUS FSR $ 78.42 $ 7.16 $ 85.58
Option #4
Estimated Hourly Hourly Total Cost
FROM Thr ough Cost Fi xed Fee
e) 01 Jan 2011 31 Dec 2013
MB8 Fanily of Vehicles $ 85.09 $ 7.67 $ 92.76
MB8 RESET $ 45.54 $ 4.14 $ 49.68
OCONUS FSR $ 74.91 $ 6.81 $ 81.72
MLO9/ MB92 STS $ 86.75 $ 7.91 $ 94.66
MDACE STS $ 74.06 $ 6.75 $ 80.81
CONUS FSR $ 80.52 $ 7.36 $ 87.88

Solely for the purpose of determning the Estimated hourly rates nost |ikely usage of man hours follow. The Governnent reserves the
right to diverge fromestinates.

a) Base Year Option 390, 000 man-hours (M8); 500,000 (MLO9/ MP92/ MBACE)

b) Option Year 1 390, 000 nan-hours (M8); 500, 000 (MLO9/ MP92/ MDACE)
c) Option Year 2 390, 000 nan-hours (M8); 500, 000 (MLO9/ MB92/ MBACE)
d) Option Year 3 390, 000 man-hours (M8); 500,000 (MLO9/ MD92/ MDACE)
e) Option Year 4 390, 000 nan-hours (M8); 500, 000 (MLO9/ MP92/ MDACE)

B.5 The Contractor nmay propose nmaterial and other direct costs plus additives to this contract based on support within the work
directives. The estimated costs at the time of work directive award will have a fixed fee attached as 9.10% of costs for the MB8 FOV
and 9.15% for the ML0O9/ MD92/ MDACE prograns. The other direct/ material cost shall be a maxi mum of $215, 000, 000 for the MB8FOV and
$112, 500, 000 for the MLO9/ MB92/ MDACE prograns, and shall not exceed that total. The allocation of these dollars is as follows:

-- BASE YEAR Material / ODCs expended for the MB8 FOV were $5, 916, 685, |eaving $37, 083, 315 base year Material/ODC dollars for the M38 FOV.
These dollars are no | onger available for expenditure.

-- BASE YEAR Material / ODCs expended for the ML0O9/ MD92/ MDACE prograns were $7, 075,327, |eaving $5, 424,673 base year Material /ODC dollars
for the MLO9/ MB92/ MBACE programs. These dollars are no |onger available for expenditure.

*-- Post-Base year STS Material/ODCs expended for the MB8 FOV as of Mdification P00255 to this contract are $169, 074, 178 | eavi ng
$2, 925,822 available for future expenditure.

-- Post-Base year STS Material/ODCs expended for the MLO9/ M92/ MDACE progranms as of Mdification P00249 to this contract are
$122, 548, 897 | eavi ng $28, 801, 217 avail able for future expenditure.



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 8 of 9

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN WB6HZV-07- C- 0256 MOD/AMD P00255

Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMAMENTS L. P.

*Updat ed through Modification P00255

*** END OF NARRATI VE BO0OO1 ***



Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 9 of 9

CONTINUATION SHEET
PIIN/SIIN WB6HZV-07- C- 0256 MOD/AMD P00255

Name of Offeror or Contractor: BAE SYSTEMS LAND & ARMAMENTS L. P.

SECTI ON G - CONTRACT ADM NI STRATI ON DATA

PRON
AVS CDY
LI NE M PR/ OBLG JO NO | NCREASE/ CUMULATI VE
| TEM GFEBS ATA STAT ACCT ASSI GN ACRN PRI OR_AMOUNT DECREASE AMOUNT
0152AA J59CW61347 1 9LXHLN FM 8 748,412.00 $ 658, 791. 00 $ 1, 407, 203. 00
ZZH097
J59ZZH7DEHAT
0157AA T136C000JM 1 Fy  $ 0.00 $ 126, 688. 00 $ 126, 688. 00
MB545013MPR3EY1
NET CHANGE $ 785, 479. 00
| NCREASE/
ACRN  ACCOUNTI NG CLASSI FI CATI ON DECREASE
M 9711 X8242ATOLX6D1000ZZH 0972571ATS20113 We6HZV $ 658, 791. 00
FY 17  31319M7KF25367854 0674432DC250903MPR3EY1144G $ 126, 688. 00
NET CHANGE $ 785, 479. 00
PRI OR AMOUNT | NCREASE/ DECREASE CUMULATI VE
OF AWARD AMOUNT OBLI G AMI
NET CHANGE FOR AWARD: $ 510, 827, 433. 00 $ 785, 479. 00 $ 511, 612, 912. 00
LI NE
| TEM ACRN EDI/SFI'S ACCOUNTI NG CLASSI FI CATI ON
0152AA FM 97110X0X8242ATOL Wb6HZV  X6D1000ZZH097 2571J59CWs1347 9LXHLN S20113

0157AA FY 17 13141319M/KF 25367854 067443 2DC250903MPR3EY1144G  MP545013MPR3EY1 067443



	SECTION A
	SECTION B
	SECTION G

